
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 15 Nov 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 881411 (Ext. 1411) 

e.mail:  d.parkerjones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:d.parkerjones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ ques
[...]
sgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  

 
 
pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS) 

 

mailto:d.parkerjones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Planning 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 15th November, 
2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
Matthew Dormer 
 

Wanda King 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11th 
October 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)  

 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application 2017/00973/OUT - Field 2865, Moors Lane, Feckenham, 
Worcestershire - Mr Gerry Eost  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
Report attached / site plan under separate cover. 
 

6. Application 2017/01021/FUL - Unit 30, Hunt End Industrial Estate, Dunlop Road, 
Redditch - Ms Rachel Price-Whittle  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
Report attached / site plan under separate cover. 
 

7. Planning Appeal Outcomes - Information Report (Pages 21 - 24)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Planning 

Committee 

  

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Michael Chalk, 
Matthew Dormer, Wanda King, Gareth Prosser and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Helena Plant and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jenny 
Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford.  Councillor’s Natalie Brookes and 
Pat Witherspoon were respectively confirmed as Councillor 
Wheeler and Councillor Wood-Ford’s substitutes for the meeting.  
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Andy Fry (Chair) an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Application 2017/00764/FUL – Mercian Square, Market 
Place, Town Centre, Redditch) as detailed din Minute 33 below.  
 
Councillors Andy Fry (Chair), Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair), Roger 
Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Mike Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Wanda 
King, Gareth Prosser and Pat Witherspoon declared collective 
Other Disclosable Interests in Agenda Item 7 (Planning Application 
2017/00952/FUL – 84 Oakly Road, Southcrest, Redditch) as 
detailed in Minute 34 below.  
 

30. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
RESOLVED  that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
13th September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 

 

31. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Updates for the various Applications to be 
considered were noted. 
 

32. APPLICATION 2017/00749/OUT  
THE GOLDEN CROSS PUBLIC HOUSE, UNICORN HILL,  
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH  
NEW RIVER RETAIL  
 
Outline Planning for the erection of 8 apartments in a single block 
(matters of access and layout to be considered under the 
application) 
 
Mr Abel Bunu, the Applicant’s Planning Agent, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Outline Planning Permission, 
subject to:  
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning 

obligation ensuring that: 
 

a) the Applicant provides contributions to the Borough 
Council in respect to off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
SPD; and 
 

b) a financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council 
towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; and 
 

2) the Conditions and Informative as set out on pages 9 to 11 
of the main agenda report.  

 
33. APPLICATION 2017/00764/FUL 

MERCIAN SQUARE, MARKET PLACE,  
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH 
MRS DEBORAH BONHAM-BULLICK  
 
Public Artwork to celebrate the life and works of John Bonham,  
Son of Redditch and drummer with Led Zepplin –  
31st May 2048 to 25th September 1980 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 

 

 
Mrs Deborah Bonham-Bullick - Applicant,  
Mr Mark Richard - Sculptor  
Mrs Ros Sidaway - Applicant’s Agent 
 
RESOLVED that   
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission 
subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 17 
to 18 of the main agenda report and minor changes to the 
layout with respect to re-siting of the wheelchair access, 
reduction in the extent of hard surfacing and possible minor 
re-siting of sculpture.  
 
(Officers reported on a late representation received from the Police 
Crime Risk Manager and Officer responses and an additional 
representation received from the Council’s Arboricultural Officer, all 
as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and public gallery prior to the start 
of the meeting.  
 
Officers also updated Members on late proposals for minor 
amendments to the scheme in terms of a slight change in the 
location of the disabled access, the reduction in hard surfacing and 
the position of the Memorial that would require further 
consideration.  Members were therefore asked to agree to 
delegated powers being given to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant permission following consideration 
of the proposed amendments.)  
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor Fry declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he had extended family 
connections to the Bonham family.  Councillor Fry remained and 
participated and voted on the matter.)  
 

34. APPLICATION 2017/00952/FUL  
84 OAKLY ROAD, SOUTHCREST, REDDITCH 
MR BOON YENG  
 
Erection of 6 no. apartments with minor amendment of  
Application No. 2-16/282/FUL 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations. authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 

 

 
1) The satisfactory completion of a supplemental Section 106 

obligation to link this application to approved Planning 
Application 2016/282/FUL, to ensure: 

 
a) contributions towards open space and playing pitches 

due to increased demand / requirements from future 
residents, as required in compliance with the SPD;  and 
 

b) contributions for refuse and recycling bins for the new 
development in accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the 
adopted Worcestershire Waste Core Strategy; and  

 
2) the Conditions summarised on pages 22 and 23 of the main 

agenda report.  

(Prior to consideration of the Application, Councillors Andy Fry 
(Chair), Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair), Roger Bennett, Natalie 
Brookes,  Mike Chalk, Matthew Dormer, Wanda King, Gareth 
Prosser and Pat Witherspoon,  declared a collective Other 
Disclosable Interest in this matter, in that the applicant was known 
to them.  All Members remained and considered and voted on the 
matter.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.57 pm 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  17/00973/FUL 
 

Change of use of a field (currently used for grazing sheep) into a cricket pitch, to be 
used by Feckenham Cricket Club for 3rd-team and junior games. No building work 
is proposed. 
 
Field 2865, Moors Lane, Feckenham, Worcestershire.  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Gerry Eost 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Emily Farmer, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel:  01527 881657 Email: emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is an agricultural field currently used for the grazing of sheep. The 
field is located to the east of Moors Lane with an existing access to the north west of the 
field. Moors Lane is characterised by sporadic residential dwellings to the north at the 
junction with the Saltway and becomes more agricultural in character travelling south. 
The field is undulating with a slight decline from north to south. Beyond the application 
site lies Andy’s Barn Farm to the south and there is a small agricultural shelter within the 
far side of the field to the north.   
 
Proposal Description 
The application proposal is to use the field as a cricket pitch in association with 
Feckenham Cricket Club. The proposal does not include the provision of a 
pavilion/club
[...]
 standards, ecology or 
impact on the Public Right of Way. Therefore, the Council are unable to assess the 
impact of the proposal in relation to these important details.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be Refused for the following reasons:  
 
Reasons for Refusal  
    
 
 1) The proposed new cricket pitch is located 1 mile south of the existing Feckenham 

Cricket Club and 0.7 miles south of the settlement of Feckenham. Given this 
distance it is considered that the proposal would create a dispersed pattern of 
development and not protect the high quality rural environment. The application is 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

therefore contrary to Policy 9 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 and 
paragraph 28 of the NPPF. 

 
 2) The objective of Policy 9 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 is to have a 

high quality environment and to protect, promote and enhance the quality of the 
Borough's landscape. The application site is a field, with hedgerow boundaries, 
devoid of built form. Insufficient information has been submitted to understand the 
extent of the parking required on site and whether the parking area shown on the 
plans would have hardstanding. Furthermore insufficient information has been 
submitted to establish whether any engineering operations, levelling or new 
surfaces would be required to facilitate the use and if any equipment will be left 
onsite or how this would be stored. Therefore the Council are unable to establish 
the impact of the proposal on the character of the landscape. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy 9 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 and 
paragraph 109 of the NPPF. 

 
3)  The site i
[...]
s intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  17/01021/FUL 
 

Change of Use of industrial unit to a mixed use health complex which 
encompasses: fitness studio, personal training studios, massage therapy room, 
functional gym space, cafe, retail shop and education centre 
 
Unit 30, Hunt End Industrial Estate, Dunlop Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 
5XP 
 
Applicant: 

 
Rachel Price-Whittle 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

(See additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Claire Gilbert, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881655 Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is located on Dunlop Road in Hunt End Industrial Estate. It is a single 
storey semi-detached metal clad and brick Industrial Unit that has a general business use 
for B1, B2 and B8 uses. The unit was last occupied by a manufacturing company, who 
vacated the premises in June 2017. The unit has a shared access with the adjoining unit 
(Unit 28) which is currently occupied by Clarke Oil Ltd.  
 
The site is located within the Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward in Redditch Borough and 
is located on land which falls within an area designated as a Primarily Employment Area 
on the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 Policies Map. 
 
Proposal Description 
 
This is a full application for the change of use from General Business (B1, B2 and B8) 
use to a health and fitness centre, with the main use being classed as a D2 Leisure use.  
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 19: Sustainable travel and Accessibility 
Policy 20: Transport Requirements for New Development  
Policy 24: Development within Primarily Employment Areas 
Policy 30: Town Centre and Retail Hierarchy 
Policy 43: Leisure, Tourism and Abbey Stadium 
 
Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
None  

    
 
 

Consultations 
  
Town Centre Co-ordinator consultation expired 1.11.2017 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
 
Highways Redditch consultation expired 1.11.2017  
Recommends that the permission be Refused because the application is considered to 
be contrary to the NPPF paragraphs 32 & 35 and the adopted Highway Design Guide 
which forms part of the Local Transport Plan; this document was updated in February 
2016. 
 
The change of use of industrial unit to a mixed use health complex which encompasses: 
fitness studio, personal training studios, massage therapy room, functional gym space, 
cafe, retail shop and education centre has been proposed is unacceptable as it stands. 
 
The car parking layout proposed is unacceptable - It is noted both units at one time 
received HGVs to the area in front of the access adjacent to the flower bed would have 
been kept clear. The applicant has proposed to include 2 car parking spaces at this 
location; parking spaces 10 and 11 which could impede HGVs entering and leaving unit 
28. 
 
Location of car parking spaces 12 and 13 would impede access to bays 1 to 8 on the 
entering or exiting the parking bays.  
 
The mixing of customers / school children and HGVs would not be recommended in this 
instance due to the nature of a shared access.  
 
Applicant has indicated in his statement (sec 2.3) the car park to the right would be 
available to customers, this car park has not been included within the redline plan; 
therefore these car parking spaces cannot be counted towards car parking allocation.  
 
Applicant states within the statement (sec 4.25) that 20 car parking spaces are available - 
however only 13 have been provided within the red line plan (not sure if W/C are disabled 
car parking spaces). 
 
Applicant has indicted 15 - 20 staff would be on site at any one time; applicant to provide 
full justification with regards to car parking allocation that has been provided for staff and 
customers.  

Page 14 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Applicant has also failed to provide the location for cycle parking.  
  
Economic Development And Regeneration Service consultation expired 1.11.2017  
The planning application seeks approval for change of use of an existing vacant, Unit 30, 
Hunt End Industrial Estate which is currently designated for B1,B2 or B8 use. The 
applicant wishes to apply for change of use to D2 to provide a mixed use health complex.  
 
The unit is question has only been vacant since June 2017. Policy dictates that a vacant 
unit must be marketed for a period of 2 years and 3 months in order to ensure that 
businesses within the B1,B2 or B8 use category have ample opportunity to be aware of 
the vacant unit. There is no evidence that the unit has been marketed for business use. 
 
There is no evidence to suggest that Unit 30 is no longer viable for B1,B2 or B8 use and 
for this reason we would not support an application for change of use at this stage. 
 
  
Redditch Strategic Planning and Conservation consultation expired 1.11.2017  
In conclusion, this application cannot be supported from a Planning Policy perspective. 
The key reasons are summarised as follows: 

 The application is contrary to Policy 24 of BORLP4. 

 The applic
[...]
fined on the Policies Map) for 
employment purposes.  
 
Your officers agree with the comments received from the Worcester County Highway 
Department and the public representation received, who raise concerns regarding 
compatibility of uses. 
 
The site is in a location made up of industrial units, and has a shared access 
arrangement with the adjoining industrial unit, which is currently occupied. The nature of 
the proposed use would be incompatible with the surrounding business uses and the 
types of vehicular movements these businesses create, such as fork lift truck, delivery 
and HGV movements. Your officers consider that there would be a conflict between these 
vehicular movements and pedestrians wishing to access the proposed leisure use. 
 
The applicant has not demonstrated that there would be sufficient parking within the 
forecourt of the proposed unit to alleviate a conflict between pedestrians using this facility 
and surrounding vehicular movements, especially given the shared access arrangement 
with the adjoining unit. There is also no information or indication as to how the unit's 
forecourt would be segregated from the adjacent forecourts to improve customer safety.  
 
Overall therefore your Officers consider that the proposed use would compromise the day 
to day operating activities of the existing and future business occupiers within this 
industrial area, contrary to policy 24 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4.  
 
Conclusion 
 
To conclude, although the Council would like to promote and support new and improved 
leisure uses within the Borough, as set out in Policy 30 and 43 and the NPPF this type of 
use would be more appropriately suited to a town centre location. The applicant has not 
satisfied the NPPF's sequential test requirement to demonstrate that there are no suitable 
units within or adjacent to the town centre that they could utilise. 
 

Page 18 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The applicant has not provided evidence of an unsuccessful and appropriate marketing 
period for this property to demonstrate that the unit could not be used for appropriate (B1, 
B2 or B8) type employment uses. 
 
The proposal would be incompatible in relation to the surrounding business uses and the 
types of vehicular movements these businesses create. There is no indication that there 
is sufficient parking or segregation within the unit's forecourt to alleviate pedestrian and 
vehicular conflict. It is therefore considered that a leisure and health use in this location, 
which would attract a large number of people, would compromise the day to day activities 
of existing and future business occupiers within this location, especially day to day 
activities which take place outside of the business units. 
 
 
Overall therefore your officers believe that the proposal is contrary to the policies in the 
Local Plan and in the NPPF.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED subject to the following 
reasons:  
 

1) The applicant has failed to satisfy Paragraph 24 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which requires that a sequential test be applied to planning 
applications for main town centre uses that are not in an existing centre. The 
creation of this type of leisure use in a location outside the town centre in an area 
poorly served by public transport would be likely to generate a significant quantity 
of unsustainable trips in private vehicles contrary to Policy 20, 30 and 43 and of 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 

2) The proposed change of use would result in a loss of land designated for 
employment (B1, B2, B8) purposes.  In the absence of any justification for this 
loss, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy 24 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.4. 
 

3) The nature of the proposed use would be incompatible with the surrounding 
business uses and the types of vehicular movements these businesses create, 
such as fork lift truck, delivery and HGV movements. The proposed use would 
create a conflict between these vehicular movements and pedestrians wishing to 
access the proposed leisure use, which would give rise to a highway safety 
concern. As such the proposal would be contrary to the provisions of Policy 20 and 
24 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4.  
 

4) The Proposed parking arrangement would be insufficient for the proposed use. No 
clear justification has been provided for this in the application. Due to the nature of 
the existing business uses in the locality of the site, it is considered that this would 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th November 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

have a detrimental impact on highway safety. As such the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy 20 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4, the NPPF and 
the adopted Local Transport Plan 3. 

 
  
Procedural matters  
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for a change of use to a D2 leisure use, which falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 20 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15TH November 2017 
 

 
APPEAL OUTCOMES – INFORMATION REPORT  
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Greg Chance 

Responsible Head of Services Ruth Bamford 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To receive an item of information in relation to the outcomes of recent 

planning appeal decisions.   Officers will answer any related q
[...]

  

2016/225/FUL 
 

Case Officer: 
Steve Edden 

 

Astwood 
Business Park, 
Astwood Lane, 
Astwood Bank, 
Worcestershire 
B96 6HH 
 

Construction of two new 
buildings: building G to be 
used as children’s play in 
association with building F 
(class D2) and building H 
to have a flexible use for 
employment purposes in 
classes B1 and B2. 
Retrospective application 
for the removal of earth 
bunding, the formation of a 
hardstanding area for 
parking and the formation 
of a new surface water 
attenuation pond. 

Astwood Bank 
And Feckenham 
Ward 

Refused 
Application 

Appeal 
Against 
Refusal 

Hearing Part 
Allowed/Part 
Refused 
27/10/2017 

 

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11th October 2017
	5 Application 2017/00973/OUT - Field 2865, Moors Lane, Feckenham, Worcestershire - Mr Gerry Eost
	6 Application 2017/01021/FUL - Unit 30, Hunt End Industrial Estate, Dunlop Road, Redditch - Ms Rachel Price-Whittle
	7 Planning Appeal Outcomes - Information Report
	Planning Appeal Outcomes - Information Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

  

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Michael Chalk, 
Matthew Dormer, Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 

  

 Officers:  

  

 Emily Farmer, Claire Gilbert, Helena Plant and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones and Jan Smyth 
 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Wanda King, who was substituted by Councillor Natalie Brookes. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bennett advised that, in respect of Application 
2017/01021/FUL (Unit 30, Hunt End Industrial Estate, Dunlop Road, 
Redditch), whilst he did not believe he had a declarable interests in 
the matter, for clarity he wished it to be noted that he lived opposite 
Dunlop Road. 
 

37. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - 11TH OCTOBER 2017  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th October 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair, subject to the correction of two typographical 
errors in Minute 33 – Application 2017/00764/FUL (Mercian 
Square, Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch), in relation to 
the description of the proposed development plan, which 
should have read as follows: 
 
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 

 

“Public Artwork to celebrate the life and works of John 
Bonham, 
Son of Redditch and drummer with Led Zeppelin –  
31st May 1948 to 25th September 1980.” 
 

38. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted that there were no published Update Reports 
for the two applications to be considered, but that there would be a 
verbal update from Officers later in the meeting in relation to one of 
the applications. 
 

39. APPLICATION 2017/00973/OUT - FIELD 2865, MOORS LANE, 
FECKENHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR GERRY EOST  
 
Change of use of a field (currently used for grazing sheep) into a 
cricket pitch, to be used by Feckenham Cricket Club for 3rd-team 
and junior games.  No building work is proposed. 
 
Mr Bob Gordon, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
reasons set out on pages 10 to 11 of the main agenda report. 
 
(Members noted an oral update by Officers in relation to a late 
representation received in support of the proposal, which Officers 
advised raised no new material considerations.) 
 

40. APPLICATION 2017/01021/FUL - UNIT 30, HUNT END 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUNLOP ROAD, REDDITCH - MS 
RACHEL PRICE-WHITTLE  
 
Change of use of industrial unit to a mixed use health complex 
which encompasses: fitness studios, personal training studios, 
massage therapy room, functional gym space, café, retail shop and 
education centre. 
 
Ms Rachel Price-Whittle, the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
reasons set out on pages 19 to 20 of the main agenda report.  
 



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 

 

41. PLANNING APPEAL OUTCOMES - INFORMATION REPORT  
 
Members received and noted a report that detailed the outcomes of 
three recent planning appeal decisions.  Officers provided 
clarification on various matters, particularly in relation to the split 
appeal decision for Planning Application 2016/225/FUL – Astwood 
Bank Park, on which Officers agreed to forward to the Committee 
Members the Planning Inspectorate’s full Decision Notice.  
Members also noted that costs had been granted against the 
Council on one of the Applications, which were currently being 
negotiated with the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Information Report be noted. 
 

42. JAN SMYTH  
 
The Chair and Committee members expressed their sincere thanks 
to Jan Smyth, Democratic Services Officer, who after working at the 
Council for almost 30 years, many of which had been spent 
supporting the Planning Committee, would shortly be leaving. 
 
Members noted the excellent work and service provided by Mrs 
Smyth during her time at the Council and wished her well for the 
future. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.04 pm 


